enquiries, (i) each of the Investors and their respective ultimate beneficial owner(s)
are Independent Third Parties; and (ii) none of the Investors has become a substantial
Shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) immediately after completion of the
Subscription.

The gross proceeds from the Subscription are approximately HK$780.0 million, and
net proceeds, after deduction of all related fees and expenses, are approximately
HK$779.5 million. As stated in the Announcement, the Company intends to use the
net proceeds raised from the Subscription for general working capital of the
Company and its subsidiaries.

− 1 −

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company, set out below is the shareholding

structure of the Company (i) immediately before the completion of the Subscription;

and (ii) as of the date of this announcement and immediately after completion of the

Subscription:-

Name of Shareholders
Before completion of the

Subscription

As of the date of this
announcement and
immediately after
completion of the

Subscription

Number of
Shares

% of the
issued
share

capital
Number of

Shares

% of the
issued
share

capital

Xinyi Group (Glass) Company Limited
(Note 1) 393,074,211 5.53 393,074,211 5.38

Xinyi Glass Holdings Limited 37,674,000 0.53 37,674,000 0.52
Xinyi Power (BVI) Limited (Note 2) 3,558,555,000 50.05 3,558,555,000 48.76
Full Guang Holdings Limited (Note 3) 7,606,019 0.11 7,606,019 0.10
Dr. LEE Yin Yee, B.B.S. and his

associates (Note 4) 548,771,992 7.72 548,771,992 7.52
Tan Sri Datuk TUNG Ching Sai P.S.M,

D.M.S.M, J.P. and his associates
(Note 5) 232,034,796 3.27 232,034,796 3.18

Mr. TUNG Ching Bor and his
associates (Note 6) 234,028,473 3.29 234,028,473 3.21

Mr. LEE Sing Din and his associates
(Note 7) 148,667,889 2.09 148,667,889 2.04

Mr. LI Man Yin and his associates
(Note 8) 54,741,099 0.77 54,741,099 0.75

Mr. LI Ching Wai and his associates
(Note 9) 58,571,793 0.82 58,571,793 0.80

Mr. SZE Nang Sze and his associates
(Note 10) 72,716,178 1.02 72,716,178 1.00

Mr. NG Ngan Ho and his associates
(Note 11) 54,256,528 0.76 54,256,528 0.74

Mr. LI Ching Leung and his associates
(Note 12) 54,766,962 0.77 54,766,962 0.75

Sub-total 5,455,464,940 76.73 5,455,464,940 74.75

− 2 −

Name of Shareholders
Before completion of the

Subscription

As of the date of this
announcement and
immediately after
completion of the

Subscription

Number of
Shares

% of the
issued
share

capital
Number of

Shares

% of the
issued
share

capital

Public Shareholders

Investor I
- HHLR Fund, L.P — — 108,520,000 1.49
- YHG Investment, L.P — — 4,520,000 0.06
Investor II — — 75,360,000 1.03
Other public Shareholders 1,654,533,531 23.27 1,654,533,531 22.67

Total 7,109,998,471 100.00 7,298,398,471 100.00

Notes:-

1. Xinyi Group (Glass) Company Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Xinyi Automobile Glass

(BVI) Company Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by Xinyi Glass Holdings Limited.

2. Xinyi Power (BVI) Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Xinyi Solar Holdings Limited.

3. The interest in the Shares are held through Full Guang Holdings Limited, which is owned by Dr.

LEE Yin Yee, B.B.S. as to 33.98%, Mr. TUNG Ching Bor as to 16.21%, Tan Sri Datuk TUNG

Ching Sai P.S.M, D.M.S.M, J.P. as to 16.21%, Mr. LEE Sing Din (father of Mr. LEE Yau Ching) as

to 11.85%, Mr. LI Ching Wai as to 5.56%, Mr. NG Ngan Ho as to 3.70%, Mr. LI Man Yin as to